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Case No. 2008-00427 

Forecasted Test Period Ending May 31, 2010 
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Kentucky American Water

Retiree Med Oper Expense
VEBA for new Union employees hired after 1/1/06

LastName FirstName DateHired
JELLY SCARLETT HOURLY 1/16/2006 500            
SCOTT RONNIE HOURLY 3/8/2006 500            
KINLEY VICTOR HOURLY 3/27/2006 500            
YOUNG RICHARD HOURLY 3/28/2006 500            
RIGGS BARRETT HOURLY 4/10/2006 500            
ARCHER ANTHONY HOURLY 8/28/2006 500            
GRAY MICHAEL HOURLY 10/2/2006 500            
HALL ERIK HOURLY 1/1/2007 500            
SIMPSON DONALD HOURLY 1/29/2007 500            
RILEY JOSHUA HOURLY 1/30/2007 500            
HUNGATE BETHANY HOURLY 4/23/2007 500            
VINEGAR CECILY HOURLY 5/7/2007 500            
DOTSON NICHOLAS HOURLY 5/14/2007 500            
CASTANO JOSE HOURLY 5/21/2007 500            
MCFARLAND* RYAN HOURLY 12/17/2007 497            
TELLEZ JOSE HOURLY 3/24/2008 500            
MUSIC, JR RUSSELL HOURLY 5/5/2008 500            
BROOKS DOUGLAS HOURLY 8/11/2008 500            
New - Production Technician HOURLY 500            
LEE JOSEPH HOURLY 10/23/2008 500            
HORN LARRY HOURLY 10/20/2008 500            
BUFFIN KEITH HOURLY 11/10/2008 500            
Vacant - Treatment Plant Op-3rd Shift HOURLY 500            
Vacant - Treatment Plant Operator/Utility HOURLY 500            
JONES GENE HOURLY 10/21/2008 500            
BLEVINS DENNIS HOURLY 10/22/2008 500            

12,997       855          
*portion to Bluegrass Station O&M 10,260       

Capital 2,737         
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KENTUCKY-AMERICAN WATER COMPANY
FORECASTED SALES AND SYSTEM DELIVERY
CASE NO:  2008-00427

(CCF) (000 GAL) PERCENT
FORECASTED SALES 17,831,140 13,373,355 84.40%
NON-REVENUE USAGE 422,539 316,904 2.00%
UNACCOUNTED FOR WATER 2,873,264 2,154,948 13.60% 2% for non-revenue
SYSTEM DELIVERY 21,126,943 15,845,207 100.00% 86.40000% 13.6% for unaccounted for water

(000 GAL) (000 GAL)
CHEMICALS FORECASTED BUDGET
LOW SERVICE PUMPAGE (RRS) 5,473,374 5,466,108
LOW SERVICE PUMPAGE (KRS) 10,680,562 10,666,384
LOW SERVICE PUMPAGE (OWENTON) 214,163 213,879

16,368,099 16,346,371

SYSTEM DELIVERY 15,845,207
3.3% FACTOR FOR IN PLANT USE 522,892
TOTAL FORECASTED LOW SERVICE 16,368,099

(000 GAL) (000 GAL)
FORECASTED BUDGET

HIGH SERVICE PUMPAGE (RRS) 5,272,321 5,266,000
HGH SERVICE PUMPAGE (KRS) 10,378,217 10,365,776
HIGH SERVICE PUMPAGE (OWENTON) 194,669 194,436

15,845,207 15,826,212

This is used/referenced in the calculation sheet for
fuel & power and chemicals.

FORCASTED PUMPAGE 
Low Service Low Service Low Service High Service High Service High Service

Month Year RRS KRS Owenton RRS KRS Owenton
June 2009 498.90230 948.05750 19.93740 480.57620 921.22030 18.12270
July 2009 515.53240 1,113.96070 20.67340 496.59540 1,082.42660 18.79150
August 2009 579.97400 1,110.65630 19.63600 558.66980 1,079.21570 17.84840
September 2009 561.26510 1,079.65620 19.35970 540.64820 1,049.09360 17.59710
October 2009 483.31160 1,066.76410 19.30160 465.55820 1,036.56660 17.54500
November 2009 374.17670 896.51510 16.44680 360.43210 871.13630 14.94990
December 2009 386.64930 775.24110 15.79490 372.44650 753.29600 14.35720
January 2010 386.64930 742.63180 16.93150 372.44650 721.60900 15.39040
February 2010 349.23160 678.80210 15.12210 336.40330 659.58670 13.74550
March 2010 386.64930 783.75740 19.00220 372.44650 761.57090 17.27270
April 2010 467.72090 676.93760 16.66810 450.54020 657.77450 15.15110
May 2010 483.31160 807.58200 15.28930 465.55820 784.72070 13.89760

Total 5,473.37410 10,680.56190 214.16300 16,368 5,272.32110 10,378.21690 194.66910

ADJ. SALES 5,473.37425 10,680.56200 214.16300 16,368.09925 5,272.32125 10,378.21700 194.66900 15,845.2073
CHECK -0.00015 -0.00010 0.00000 -0.00015 -0.00010 0.00010

BUDGETED PUMPAGE 
From Ky system delivery budget

Low Service Low Service Low Service High Service High Service High Service
Month Year RRS KRS Owenton RRS KRS Owenton
June 2009 498.24000 946.79900 19.9110 480.000 920.116 18.101
July 2009 514.84800 1,112.48200 20.6460 496.000 1,081.129 18.769
August 2009 579.20400 1,109.18200 19.6100 558.000 1,077.922 17.827
September 2009 560.52000 1,078.22300 19.3340 540.000 1,047.836 17.576
October 2009 482.67000 1,065.34800 19.2760 465.000 1,035.324 17.524
November 2009 373.68000 895.32500 16.4250 360.000 870.092 14.932
December 2009 386.13600 774.21200 15.7740 372.000 752.393 14.340
January 2010 386.13600 741.64600 16.9090 372.000 720.744 15.372
February 2010 348.76800 677.90100 15.1020 336.000 658.796 13.729
March 2010 386.13600 782.71700 18.9770 372.000 760.658 17.252
April 2010 467.10000 676.03900 16.6460 450.000 656.986 15.133
May 2010 482.67000 806.51000 15.2690 465.000 783.780 13.881

Total 5,466.10800 10,666.38400 213.87900 16,346 5,266.00000 10,365.776 194.436 15,826
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Kentucky American Water Company
GROUP INSURANCE-ATTRITION YEAR
Attrition year May 2010
estimated increase 0.00%

BILLING RATES
DETERMINANT EFFECTIVE

ACTIVE EMPLOYEES COVERAGE 7/31/2008 PREMIUM
LIFE INSURANCE

(1) LIFE - BASIC (NON-BARGAINING) 5,304,686 $0.180 $955
(2) LIFE - BASIC (BARGAINING) 4,948,962 0.180 $891
(3) A.D. & D. ($10,000 COVERAGE PER EMPLOYEE) 0 0.020 $0
(4) A.D. & D. (NON-BARGAINING) 0 0.020 $0
(5) LIFE - VOLUNTARY UNDER 30 0.06
(6) LIFE - VOLUNTARY UNDER 30-34 0.08
(7) LIFE - VOLUNTARY UNDER 35-39 0.10
(8) LIFE - VOLUNTARY UNDER 40-44 0.12
(9) LIFE - VOLUNTARY UNDER 45-49 0.19

(10) LIFE - VOLUNTARY UNDER 50-54 0.32
(11) LIFE - VOLUNTARY UNDER 55-59 0.59
12) LIFE - VOLUNTARY UNDER 60-64 0.75
(13) LIFE - VOLUNTARY UNDER 65-69 1.37
(14) LIFE - VOLUNTARY UNDER 70 AND OVER 2.21
(15) LIFE - DEPENDENT SPOUSE 0.25
(16) LIFE - DEPENDENT CHILDREN 1.20
(17) LIFE - SUPPLEMENTAL 0.35
(18) LIFE - OPTIONAL 0.35

DISABILITY
(19) LONG TERM DISABILITY (NON UNION ONLY) 294,705 0.40 $1,179
(20) SHORT TERM MANAGED 0 2.61 $0

(21) A & S - COVERAGE FOR NEW JERSEY ONLY
MEDICAL, DENTAL & PRESCRIPTION COVERAGE
(22) EMPLOYEES WITHOUT DEPENDENT COVERAGE. 35 482.00 $16,870
(23) EMPLOYEES WITH DEPENDENT COVERAGE 106 1,188.00 $125,928
(24) EMPLOYEES WITH SINGLE DENTAL COVERAGE ONLY 36.00
(25) EMPLOYEES WITH DEPENDENT DENTAL COVERAGE ONLY 3 85.00 $255

ACTIVES SUBTOTAL :
$145,822

CONTINUATION OF COVERAGE
MEDICAL, DENTAL & PRESCRIPTION COVERAGE
(30) INDIVIDUAL  (FORMER EMPLOYEE, SPOUSE OR DEPENDENT) 1 482.00 482
(31) FAMILY (2 OR MORE INDIVIDUALS) 1 1,188.00 1,188
(32) UNDER AGE 65 DEPENDENT (1) OF A DECEASED RETIREE 36.00
(33) UNDER AGE 65 DEPENDENTS (>1) OF A DECEASED RETIREE 85.00

0.00

CONTINUATION OF COVERAGE SUBTOTAL : 1,670                 

TOTAL MONTHLY PREMIUM 147,492

147,492
REIMBURSEMENTS

EMPLOYEES WITHOUT DEPENDENT COVERAGE. (1,919)
EMPLOYEES WITH DEPENDENT COVERAGE (13,577)
EMPLOYEES WITH DEPENDENT DENTAL COVERAGE ONLY (41)

NET COMPANY PREMIUM COST 131,955

PERCENTAGE TO OPERATIONS 78.94% 104,166

TO ANNUALIZE 1,249,992

EMPLOYEES "OPTING OUT" OF MEDICAL COVERAGE (ANNUALIZE 0 X $100/MO.) 0

TOTAL ANNUAL COST $1,249,992
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American Water Before Purchase Accounting After Reflecting Medicare Part D
Allocation of Projected 2009 - 2013 AWW Plan FAS 106 Costs and 
   Northern Illinois Plan FAS 106 Costs

Actual Projected Projected
2008 2008 2009 2010

FAS 106 Cost Expense Expense Expense
COMPANY Allocation %** Allocation Allocation Allocation

AMERICAN WATER WORKS COMPANY 0.49% 134,027               135,240           136,710           

AMERICAN WATER SERVICES (AAET, L.P.) 0.04% 10,941                 11,040             11,160             
AMERICAN WATER SERVICES (Corp) 0.02% 5,470                   5,520               5,580               

 
AMERICAN WATER RESOURCES 0.02% 5,470                   5,520               5,580               

AWW SERVICE COMPANY
Voorhees 2.26% 618,165               623,760           630,540           
Belleville, IL Lab (R) 0.28% 76,587                 77,280             78,120             
Hershey, PA Data Center (W) 0.10% 27,352                 27,600             27,900             
Richmond, IN Data Center (H) 0.09% 24,617                 24,840             25,110             
Western (L) 0.14% 38,293                 38,640             39,060             
Haddon Heights IS 0.04% 10,941                 11,040             11,160             
Northeast Region 0.33% 90,263                 91,080             92,070             
Southeast Region 1.38% 377,464               380,880           385,020           
Indiana Region 0.06% 16,411                 16,560             16,740             
Illinois Region 1.22% 333,700               336,720           340,380           
Alton, IL Call Center 0.61% 166,850               168,360           170,190           
Shared Services 1.03% 281,730               284,280           287,370           
Pennsacola Call Center 1.76% 481,403               485,760           491,040           
ITS 1.04% 284,465               287,040           290,160           
Procurement/Supply Chain 0.12% 32,823                 33,120             33,480             
Total AWWS 10.46% 2,861,064            2,886,960        2,918,340        

NORTHEAST REGION
LONG ISLAND 1.99% 544,313               549,240           555,210           
NEW JERSEY - AM 9.66% 2,642,245            2,666,160        2,695,140        
ELIZABETHTOWN 7.49% 2,048,698            2,067,240        2,089,710        
Total Northeast Region 19.14% 5,235,256            5,282,640        5,340,060        

SOUTHEAST REGION
KENTUCKY - AM 2.56% 700,222               706,560           714,240           
MARYLAND - AM 0.29% 79,322                 80,040             80,910             
PENNSYLVANIA - AM 20.63% 5,642,810            5,693,880        5,755,770        
TENNESSEE - AM 2.90% 793,221               800,400           809,100           
VIRGINIA - AM - EASTERN DISTRICT 0.12% 32,823                 33,120             33,480             
VIRGINIA - AM 1.58% 432,168               436,080           440,820           
WEST VIRGINIA - AM 7.07% 1,933,817            1,951,320        1,972,530        
Total Southeast Region 35.15% 9,614,383            9,701,400        9,806,850        

CENTRAL REGION
ILLINOIS - AM 6.95% 1,900,994            1,918,200        1,939,050        
INDIANA - AM 6.89% 1,884,583            1,901,640        1,922,310        
IOWA - AM 1.57% 429,433               433,320           438,030           
MICHIGAN -  AM 0.14% 38,293                 38,640             39,060             
MISSOURI - AM 4.67% 1,277,359            1,288,920        1,302,930        
ST. LOUIS 8.59% 2,349,575            2,370,840        2,396,610        
OHIO - AM 1.73% 473,197               477,480           482,670           
Total Central Region 30.54% 8,353,434            8,429,040        8,520,660        

WEST REGION
CALIFORNIA - AM 3.25% 888,954               897,000           906,750           
NEW MEXICO - AM 0.39% 106,674               107,640           108,810           
HAWAII - AM 0.24% 65,646                 66,240             66,960             
ARIZONA - AM 0.26% 71,116                 71,760             72,540             
Total West Region 4.14% 1,132,390            1,142,640        1,155,060        

AWW PLAN 100.00% 27,352,435          27,600,000      27,900,000      
NORTHERN ILLINOIS PLAN 34,327                 50,000             50,000             

TOTAL SYSTEM 27,386,762          27,650,000      27,950,000      

2009 2010
Distribution of Ky OPEB expense 706,540 714,240

O&M percentage 78.94% 78.94%
557,743 563,821
46,479 46,985

560,278 325,353 234,925
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American Water Before Purchase Accounting
Allocation of Projected 2009 - 2013 AWW Qualified Plan FAS 87 Costs

Actual Projected Projected
2008 2009 2010

Allocation Allocated Allocated Allocated
COMPANY Percentage Pension Cost Pension Cost Pension Cost

AMERICAN WATER WORKS COMPANY 0.05% 19,813             18,650                 17,450                  

AMERICAN WATER SERVICES (AAET, L.P.) 0.03% 11,888             11,190                 10,470                  

AMERICAN WATER SERVICES (Corp) 0.06% 23,776             22,380                 20,940                  

AWW SERVICE COMPANY
AWWS Corp 4.64% 1,838,646          1,730,720              1,619,360              
Belleville, IL Lab (R) 0.55% 217,943             205,150                 191,950                 
Western (L) 1.40% 554,764             522,200                 488,600                 
Northeast Region 1.33% 527,026             496,090                 464,170                 
Southeast Region 3.11% 1,232,368          1,160,030              1,085,390              
Central Region 4.30% 1,703,918          1,603,900              1,500,700              
Alton, IL Call Center 4.27% 1,692,030          1,592,710              1,490,230              
Shared Services 2.20% 871,772             820,600                 767,800                 
Pensacola Call Center 1.66% 657,792             619,180                 579,340                 
ITS 3.37% 1,335,396          1,257,010              1,176,130              
Procurement/Supply Chain 0.77% 305,120           287,210               268,730                
Total AWW Service Company 27.60% 10,936,775        10,294,800            9,632,400              

NORTHEAST REGION
NEW JERSEY - AM 8.58% 3,399,909        3,200,340            2,994,420             
LONG ISLAND 1.66% 657,792             619,180                 579,340                 
ELIZABETHTOWN 6.49% 2,571,727        2,420,770            2,265,010             
Total Northeast Region 16.73% 6,629,428          6,240,290              5,838,770              

SOUTHEAST REGION
KENTUCKY - AM 2.03% 804,408           757,190               708,470                
VIRGINIA - AM - EASTERN DISTRICT 0.12% 47,551               44,760                   41,880                   
PENNSYLVANIA - AM 14.74% 5,840,870          5,498,020              5,144,260              
MARYLAND - AM 0.10% 39,626               37,300                   34,900                   
TENNESSEE - AM 1.70% 673,642             634,100                 593,300                 
VIRGINIA - AM 1.11% 439,849             414,030                 387,390                 
WEST VIRGINIA - AM 4.91% 1,945,636        1,831,430            1,713,590             
Total Southeast Region 24.71% 9,791,582          9,216,830              8,623,790              

CENTRAL REGION
ILLINOIS - AM 6.45% 2,555,877          2,405,850              2,251,050              
INDIANA - AM 4.50% 1,783,170          1,678,500              1,570,500              
IOWA - AM 1.01% 400,223             376,730                 352,490                 
MISSOURI - AM 9.55% 3,784,283          3,562,150              3,332,950              
OHIO - AM 1.45% 574,577             540,850                 506,050                 
MICHIGAN  - AM 0.11% 43,589             41,030                 38,390                  
Total Central Region 23.07% 9,141,719          8,605,110              8,051,430              

WEST REGION
CALIFORNIA - AM 4.52% 1,791,095          1,685,960              1,577,480              
NEW MEXICO - AM 0.36% 142,654             134,280                 125,640                 
ARIZONA - AM 2.42% 958,949             902,660                 844,580                 
HAWAII 0.29% 114,915             108,170                 101,210                 
TEXAS 0.16% 63,402             59,680                 55,840                  
Total West Region 7.75% 3,071,015          2,890,750              2,704,750              

TOTAL SYSTEM 100.00% 39,625,996        37,300,000            34,900,000            

 39,625,996      37,300,000          34,900,000           
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Kentucky American Water
2009 2010

Pension Expense 757,190 708,470
O & M % 0.00% 78.94% 78.94%

597,726 559,266
49,810 46,606

348,673 233,028 581,701

441,694 295,196 736,890
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KENTUKCY-AMERICAN WATER COMPANY
Regulatory Expense - Forecasted Test Year

FOR THE TWELVE MONTHS ENDED: NOVEMBER 30, 2008

CASE NO:  2008-00427
Cost of preparation and presentation of current case
AWWS Charges 75,000$                     
Legal Fees 300,000
Rate of Return Consultant 40,000
Cost of Service Study Consultant 0 see below
Service Company Consultant - Baryenbruch 30,000
Weather Normalization 27,000
Customer notification 45,000
Other 50,000

TOTAL 567,000$                   

Monthly Amortization $15,750
Annual Amortization (3 Year Amortization) $189,000 338,319

Case No. 2007-00143
-$                           

Balance of costs for last rate case 348,410
348,410$                   

Amort period:   28 months Remaining Monthly Amort: $12,443
Annual Amort: $149,319

Depreciation Study 2007-00143

Balance of costs for last depreciation study 26,005
26,005$                     

Amort period:   52 months remaining Monthly Amort: $500 17,263
Annual Amort: $6,001

Cost of Service Study 2008-

Estimated Cost 25,000$                     

25,000$                     

Amort period:   5 years Monthly Amort: $417
Annual Amort: $5,000

Cost of Service Study 2007-00143
-$                           

Balance of costs for last rate case 14,612
14,612$                     

Amort period:   28 months Remaining Monthly Amort: $522
Annual Amort: $6,262

355,582

KAW_R_PSCDR1#1a_WP3-8_111408 
Page 1 of 2
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KENTUCKY-AMERICAN WATER COMPANY
Accumulated provision for Uncollectibles

ACCT
2001 BEGINNING MISC JE ENDING 570100.15 Net

COMPANY MONTH BALANCE PROVISIONADJUSTMENTCHARGE OFFSRECOVERIES BALANCE charge-offs
KY-AM JANUARY 55,567.00 20,711.71 0.00 26,025.66 5,313.95 55,567.00 20,711.71

FEBRUARY 55,567.00 6,863.54 0.00 12,333.29 5,469.75 55,567.00 6,863.54
MARCH 55,567.00 3,779.81 0.00 17,131.82 10,239.01 52,454.00 3,779.81
APRIL 52,454.00 10,727.87 0.00 17,469.81 6,741.94 52,454.00 10,727.87
MAY 52,454.00 22,206.85 0.00 30,408.09 8,201.24 52,454.00 22,206.85
JUNE 52,454.00 18,144.47 0.00 20,853.26 9,238.79 58,984.00 18,144.47
JULY 58,984.00 15,247.45 0.00 20,256.56 5,009.11 58,984.00 15,247.45

AUGUST 58,984.00 23,881.08 0.00 29,735.93 5,854.85 58,984.00 23,881.08
SEPTEMBER 58,984.00 31,396.59 0.00 30,263.06 7,590.47 67,708.00 31,396.59

OCTOBER 67,708.00 19,498.06 0.00 29,145.49 9,647.43 67,708.00 19,498.06
NOVEMBER 67,708.00 18,134.14 0.00 24,309.12 6,174.98 67,708.00 18,134.14
DECEMBER 67,708.00 9,896.00 0.00 25,474.05 6,011.83 58,141.78 9,896.00

283,406.14 85,493.35 200,487.57 197,912.79

ACCT
2002 BEGINNING MISC JE ENDING 570100.15

COMPANY MONTH BALANCE PROVISIONADJUSTMENTCHARGE OFFSRECOVERIES BALANCE
KY-AM JANUARY 58,141.78 25,690.98 0.00 25,212.28 -478.70 58,141.78 25,690.98

FEBRUARY 58,141.78 22,192.84 0.00 28,945.49 6,752.65 58,141.78 22,192.84
MARCH 58,141.78 17,807.55 0.00 17,964.95 -130.38 57,854.00 17,807.55
APRIL 57,854.00 15,928.12 0.00 23,853.23 7,925.11 57,854.00 15,928.12
MAY 57,854.00 22,283.82 0.00 34,976.93 12,693.11 57,854.00 22,283.82
JUNE 57,854.00 19,075.93 0.00 24,103.07 7,313.14 60,140.00 19,075.93
JULY 60,140.00 9,442.13 0.00 19,439.71 8,813.20 58,955.62 9,442.13

AUGUST 58,955.62 14,482.17 0.00 20,281.25 6,983.46 60,140.00 14,482.17
SEPTEMBER 60,140.00 36,081.00 0.00 30,713.96 6,349.10 71,856.14 36,081.00

OCTOBER 71,856.14 22,608.90 0.00 28,866.42 6,257.52 71,856.14 22,608.90
NOVEMBER 71,856.14 33,348.07 0.00 32,965.12 -382.95 71,856.14 33,348.07
DECEMBER 71,856.14 18,614.52 0.00 28,525.41 5,023.75 66,969.00 18,614.52

315,847.82 67,119.01 257,556.03 248,728.81

ACCT
2003 BEGINNING MISC JE ENDING 570100.15

COMPANY MONTH BALANCE PROVISIONADJUSTMENTCHARGE OFFSRECOVERIES BALANCE
KY-AM JANUARY 66,969.00 15,871.00 0.00 858.88 4,311.51 86,292.63 15,871.00

FEBRUARY 86,292.63 17,804.50 0.00 47,791.25 7,316.00 63,621.88 17,804.50
MARCH 63,621.88 32,734.40 0.00 18,045.53 -5,198.75 73,112.00 32,734.40
APRIL 73,112.00 14,645.67 0.00 22,111.06 8,033.69 73,680.30 14,645.67
MAY 73,680.30 19,497.16 0.00 17,213.46 -572.30 75,391.70 19,497.16
JUNE 75,391.70 33,681.77 0.00 31,667.37 401.90 77,808.00 33,681.77
JULY 77,808.00 28,181.32 0.00 26,046.16 -209.16 79,734.00 28,181.32

AUGUST 79,734.00 6,990.63 0.00 27,311.95 24,815.32 84,228.00 6,990.63
SEPTEMBER 84,228.00 -36,734.91 0.00 -33,444.76 9,101.15 90,039.00 -36,734.91

OCTOBER 90,039.00 4,073.16 0.00 5,425.12 3,577.13 92,264.17 4,073.16
NOVEMBER 92,264.17 -10,796.69 0.00 0.00 598.52 82,066.00 -10,796.69
DECEMBER 82,066.00 58,548.90 0.00 70,294.19 495.29 70,816.00 58,548.90

233,320.21 52,670.30 184,496.91 180,649.91

ACCT
2004 BEGINNING MISC JE ENDING 570100.15

COMPANY MONTH BALANCE PROVISIONADJUSTMENTCHARGE OFFSRECOVERIES BALANCE
KY-AM JANUARY 70,816.00 43,980.44 0.00 31,950.09 2,225.65 85,072.00 44,291.92

FEBRUARY 85,072.00 20,176.68 0.00 28,176.02 3,220.34 80,293.00 20,258.10
MARCH 80,293.00 12,933.58 0.00 18,766.02 3,759.44 78,220.00 13,011.74
APRIL 78,220.00 40,302.42 0.00 33,163.64 1,864.22 87,223.00 40,302.42
MAY 87,223.00 25,484.59 0.00 37,564.31 4,454.72 79,598.00 25,712.89
JUNE 79,598.00 38,659.82 0.00 31,749.86 3,076.04 89,584.00 38,687.57
JULY 89,584.00 69,315.22 0.00 66,391.31 1,421.09 93,929.00 69,393.54

AUGUST 93,929.00 29,042.50 0.00 19,064.87 2,034.37 105,941.00 9,384.72
SEPTEMBER 105,941.00 62,837.45 0.00 50,159.10 2,968.65 121,588.00 62,837.45

OCTOBER 121,588.00 25,917.25 0.00 30,483.65 3,966.40 120,988.00 26,124.49
NOVEMBER 120,988.00 34,930.88 0.00 30,373.36 2,819.48 128,365.00 34,930.88
DECEMBER 128,365.00 71,775.54 0.00 32,600.25 2,158.71 169,699.00 65,461.94

410,442.48 33,969.11 450,397.66 376,473.37
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ACCT
2005 BEGINNING MISC JE ENDING 570100.15

COMPANY MONTH BALANCE PROVISIONADJUSTMENTCHARGE OFFSRECOVERIES BALANCE
KY-AM JANUARY 169,699.00 -20,267.65 0.00 28,153.99 3,971.64 125,249.00 -20,580.39

FEBRUARY 125,249.00 56,760.57 0.00 56,627.99 5,225.42 130,607.00 56,760.57
MARCH 130,607.00 48,241.93 0.00 40,883.54 6,281.61 144,247.00 38,599.90
APRIL 144,247.00 37,483.32 0.00 31,226.35 4,511.03 155,015.00 37,483.32
MAY 155,015.00 10,112.76 0.00 24,144.69 4,950.93 145,934.00 10,112.76
JUNE 145,934.00 22,310.79 0.00 27,783.85 3,437.06 143,898.00 22,310.79
JULY 143,898.00 37,707.36 0.00 43,278.66 3,000.30 141,327.00 37,707.36

AUGUST 141,327.00 41,780.79 0.00 40,359.51 3,665.72 146,414.00 41,780.79
SEPTEMBER 146,414.00 48,820.18 0.00 35,898.18 4,397.00 163,733.00 48,820.18

OCTOBER 163,733.00 95,246.01 0.00 44,454.09 4,889.08 219,414.00 95,246.01
NOVEMBER 219,414.00 44,307.74 0.00 35,212.89 2,843.96 231,352.81 44,307.74
DECEMBER 231,352.81 64,808.80 0.00 39,384.93 2,126.83 258,903.51 64,808.80

447,408.67 49,300.58 477,357.83 398,108.09

ACCT
2006 BEGINNING MISC JE ENDING 570100.15

COMPANY MONTH BALANCE PROVISIONADJUSTMENTCHARGE OFFSRECOVERIES BALANCE
KY-AM JANUARY 258,903.51 -7,630.69 0.00 43,130.58 9,884.88 218,027.12 -7,567.17

FEBRUARY 218,027.12 32,924.01 0.00 46,063.70 6,480.58 211,368.01 33,433.15
MARCH 211,368.01 13,721.25 0.00 33,007.28 4,684.34 196,766.32 13,861.59
APRIL 196,766.32 23,256.63 0.00 33,394.66 2,937.00 189,565.29 23,397.08
MAY 189,565.29 5,218.68 0.00 24,080.43 7,393.91 178,097.45 17,468.38
JUNE 178,097.45 36,679.76 0.00 43,148.54 5,284.58 176,913.25 36,877.80
JULY 176,913.25 54,037.59 0.00 39,172.12 4,147.64 195,926.36 54,037.59

AUGUST 195,926.36 20,359.50 0.00 27,924.91 4,260.78 192,621.73 20,359.49
SEPTEMBER 192,621.73 -3,585.41 0.00 1,032.12 6,186.90 194,191.10 23,454.59

OCTOBER 194,191.10 59,306.11 0.00 75,198.58 3,951.71 182,250.34 32,265.11
NOVEMBER 182,250.34 134,914.43 0.00 35,677.33 3,463.84 284,951.28 134,914.43
DECEMBER 284,951.28 17,309.22 0.00 43,624.01 2,460.47 261,096.96 23,309.22

445,454.26 61,136.63 405,811.26 384,317.63

ACCT
2007 BEGINNING MISC JE ENDING 570100.15

COMPANY MONTH BALANCE PROVISIONADJUSTMENTCHARGE OFFSRECOVERIES BALANCE
KY-AM JANUARY 261,096.96 3,846.77 0.00 26,111.43 3,496.80 242,329.10 3,910.50

FEBRUARY 242,329.10 52,691.64 0.00 39,273.15 6,029.25 261,776.84 51,146.55
MARCH 261,776.84 35,950.50 0.00 29,736.12 3,576.50 271,567.72 35,944.99
APRIL 271,567.72 16,230.99 0.00 55,889.42 3,025.41 234,934.70 15,695.77
MAY 234,934.70 51,702.39 0.00 41,470.60 5,117.21 250,283.70 52,030.74
JUNE 250,283.70 143,137.13 0.00 63,008.90 3,463.77 333,875.70 143,128.33
JULY 333,875.70 30,205.07 0.00 38,061.92 5,127.85 331,146.70 29,872.48

AUGUST 331,146.70 -25,887.38 0.00 28,272.42 8,764.80 285,751.70 -28,430.73
SEPTEMBER 285,751.70 19,078.99 0.00 50,378.50 6,339.93 260,792.12 19,015.96

OCTOBER 260,792.12 44,705.53 0.00 40,193.87 4,163.31 269,467.09 44,695.80
NOVEMBER 269,467.09 19,108.14 0.00 33,047.21 5,438.52 260,966.54 19,679.61
DECEMBER 260,966.54 -2,728.13 0.00 37,771.30 2,842.09 223,309.20 -2,732.67

483,214.84 57,385.44 383,957.33 425,829.40

ACCT
Year to Date July 2008 BEGINNING MISC JE ENDING 570100.15

COMPANY MONTH BALANCE PROVISIONADJUSTMENTCHARGE OFFSRECOVERIES BALANCE
KY-AM JANUARY 223,309.20 -16,245.09 0.00 36,584.65 6,736.10 177,215.56 -37,107.18

FEBRUARY 177,215.56 -7,841.56 0.00 26,557.12 10,546.96 153,363.84 -8,241.24
MARCH 153,363.84 -15,929.18 0.00 25,162.78 6,068.03 118,339.91 -15,933.46
APRIL 118,339.91 55,035.30 0.00 30,510.85 4,348.24 147,212.60 55,033.73
MAY 147,212.60 94,599.45 0.00 38,039.44 5,797.07 209,569.68 94,081.93
JUNE 209,569.68 70,641.48 0.00 37,969.73 4,660.57 246,902.00 70,613.60
JULY 246,902.00 15,058.20 0.00 34,761.42 7,645.43 234,844.21 14,142.63

AUGUST 234,844.21 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 234,844.21 0.00
SEPTEMBER 234,844.21 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 234,844.21 0.00

OCTOBER 234,844.21 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 234,844.21 0.00
NOVEMBER 234,844.21 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 234,844.21 0.00
DECEMBER 234,844.21 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 234,844.21 0.00

229,585.99 45,802.40 172,590.01 183,783.59

August thru Dec 2007 189,663.30 27,548.65
January thru July 2008 229,585.99 45,802.40
Aug 07 thru July 08 419,249.29 73,351.05 345,898.24
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Kentucky-American Water Company
Forecasted Uncollectibles Expense
CASE NO:  2008-00427

Hitorical Information
Billed Revenues Uncollectible

Lexington Net charge-offs Percentage 3 year avg

2005 47,982,801 398,108 0.83%
2006 48,668,813 384,318 0.79%
2007 50,164,648          425,829              0.85%

12 mo end 7/08 53,335,841          345,898 0.65% 0.7633%

Forecasted Information June 2009 - May 2010 at present rates
total revenues 56,860,712 434,037              
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KENTUCKY–AMERICAN WATER COMPANY 

Case No. 2008-00427 
Forecasted Test Period Ending May 31, 2010 
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KENTUCKY-AMERICAN WATER COMPANY
FORECASTED PERIOD PROPERTY TAX EXPENSE
CASE NO:  2008-00427

TAX BASE TAX BASE TAX BASE
@ 12/31/2006 @ 12/31/2008 @ 12/31/2009

Utility Plant in Service 327,533,086$     369,752,231$     389,927,187$       

Construction Work in Progress (50%) 5,867,675 21,191,621 54,077,789

Acquisition Adjustment 347,966 30,452 17,401

Materials & Supplies 515,515 616,123 575,573

Accumulated Depreciation (75,828,389) (92,696,202) (98,741,150)

TOTAL TAX BASE 258,435,853$    298,894,225$     345,856,800$      

Property Tax Payments Paid for 2007 2,526,672$        

Rate Per $ 100 0.9777

Property Tax for the Forecasted Portion of 2007 1,704,668$         
Monthly Amt 1,704,668$         

Property Tax for the Forecasted Portion of 2008 1,408,934$           
Monthly Amt 259,467$              

Property Tax for the Forecasted Period ended 11/30/08 3,113,602$         

PROPERTY TAXES PAID
2007 Tax

Taxing Authority Amount
Bourbon County 23,191 pd 1/08
Fayette County/ LFUCG 1,417,624 pd 1/08
Harrison County 4,444 pd 1/08
Jessamine County 37,856 pd 1/08
Scott County 154,088 pd 1/08
City of Georgetown 3,360 pd 1/08
City of Sadieville 1,266 pd 1/08
Woodford County 6,992 pd 1/08
Clark County 12,934 pd 1/08
Kentucky 542,381 Pd 11/07
Owen 322,537 pd 1/08
Total 2,526,672$        
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KENTUCKY-AMERICAN WATER COMPANY
FORECASTED PERIOD PSC FEES
CASE NO:  2008-00427

TOTAL FORECASTED REVENUES (excluding AFUDC) $59,150,468

MULTIPLIED BY:  AVERAGE PSC FEE 0.16510%

FORECASTED PSC FEE - ANNUAL $97,657

FORECASTED PSC FEE - MONTHLY $8,138

PSC FEE ASSESSMENT

2008 2007 2006
Expense Expense Expense AVERAGE

KENTUCKY STATE TREASURER $84,603 $83,611 $82,347

OPERATING REVENUES: 2007 $52,778,218
2006 $49,010,147
2005 $50,119,619

PSC Average Rate 0.160299% 0.170600% 0.164300% 0.1651%
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Fica Historical Base 2000 76,200
2001 80,400 5.5100% 4,200
2002 84,900 5.6000% 4,500
2003 87,000 2.4700% 2,100
2004 87,900 1.0300% 900
2005 90,000       2.3900% 2,100
2006 94,200       4.6700% 4,200         
2007 97,500       3.5000% 3,300         
2008 102000 4.6200% 4,500         
2009 105,800 3.7238% 3,800         

forecast 109,740 3.7238% 3,940         
Forecast based on review of historical increases -  used avg 3.7238%
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